1FEATURES
1 8NC VCC
2 7Lx Ly
3 6Sx Sy
4 5GND NC
D PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
1 8NC VCC
2 7Lx Ly
3 6Sx Sy
4 5GND NC
P PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
NC – No internal connection
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
P82B715
I2C BUS EXTENDER
SCPS145A–DECEMBER 2007–REVISED FEBRUARY 2008
• Operating Power-Supply Voltage Range of • Multi-Drop Distribution of I2C Signals Using
3 V to 12 V Low-Cost Twisted-Pair Cables
• Supports Bidirectional Data Transfer of I2C • I2C Bus Operation Over 50 Meters of
Bus Signals Twisted-Pair Wire
• Allows Bus Capacitance of 400 pF on Main I2C • Latch-up Performance Exceeds 100 mA Per
Bus (Sx/Sy Side) and 3000 pF on Transmission JESD 78, Class II
Side (Lx/Ly Side) • ESD Protection Exceeds JESD 22
• Dual Bidirectional Unity-Voltage-Gain Buffer – 2500-V Human-Body Model (A114-A)
With No External Directional Control Required – 400-V Machine Model (A115-A)
• Drives 10× Lower-Impedance Bus Wiring for – 1000-V Charged-Device Model (C101)
Improved Noise Immunity
The P82B715 is a bipolar device intended for I2C bus systems applications and supports bidirectional data
transfer via the I2C bus. The P82B715 buffers both the serial data (SDA) and serial clock (SCL) signals on the
I2C bus and allows for extension of the I2C bus, while retaining all the operating modes and features of the I2C
system.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
PDIP – P Tube of 50 P82B715P P82B715P
–40°C to 85°C Tube of 75 P82B715D
SOIC – D PG715
Reel of 2500 P82B715DR
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2007–2008, Texas Instruments IncorporatedProducts conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
VCC
Lx/LDA
Ly/LCL
GND
Sy/SCL
Sx/SDA
P82B715
Buffer
Buffer
P82B715
I2C BUS EXTENDER
SCPS145A–DECEMBER 2007–REVISED FEBRUARY 2008
In general, the I2C bus capacitance limit of 400 pF restricts practical communication distances to a few meters.
One of the advantages of the P82B715 is that it can isolate bus capacitance such that the total loading (devices,
connectors, traces and wires) of the new bus or remote I2C nodes are not apparent to other I2C buses (or
nodes). This is achieved by using one P82B715 device at each end of a long cable. The pin Lx of one P82B715
device has to be connected to Lx of the second P82B715 (similarly for Ly). This allows the total system
capacitance load to be around 3000 pF. The P82B715 uses unidirectional analog current amplification to